



Order below Exh.1 in
Final Decree No.8/2011
(Malati Patil & Ors. Vs. Sanjay Patil)

The D.H. filed an application for temporary injunction at Exh.49 thereby asking relief to restrain the J.D. from raising construction in the suit property.

- (2). The J.D. resisted the application by filing his say at Exh.61.
- (3). Heard both the sides through their respective advocates at length and parties in person.
- (4). Both parties submitted before this Court that, they are ready to purchase the share of other party and to settle the matter. Due to this averment taken by both the parties, the matter could not be resolved amicably. Today, the J.D. has filed a pursis at Exh.64 thereby contending that, the D.H. is giving threatened message to him. He further contended that, considering their relationship, the matter be kept in Maha Lok-Adalat which is scheduled on 11/02/2023.
- (5). This Court accepted the contention of J.D. to keep the matter in Maha Lok-Adalat. But, at the same time it has directed that, the J.D. has restrained from making any further construction upon the suit property till disposal of this matter. The J.D., accordingly, filed a pursis below Exh.65. The same is accepted and taken on record. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

- (1). The matter be placed in Lok-Adalat on 11/02/2023.
- (2). If the matter is not settled in Lok-Adalat then, the D.H. is hereby directed to proceed with this matter further and to take every endeavor to get it resolved within two months, otherwise, matter will be proceeded further.
- (3). The undertaking of the J.D. given at Exh.65 is accepted and taken on record.
- (4). The J.D. is directed not to raise any construction upon the suit property till disposal of this matter.

Sangli.
Date : 20/01/2023.

(M.M.Rao)
Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Sangli.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file are same, word to word as per the original order.

Name of Stenographer : G.S.Parve

Court : Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Sangli

Date : 20/01/2023

Signed by the Presiding Officer on : 20/01/2023

Uploaded on : 20/01/2023